

No. 137, Original

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
STATE OF MONTANA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,

*Defendants.*

—◆—  
**On Exceptions To  
The First Interim Report  
Of The Special Master**

—◆—  
**MONTANA'S SUR-REPLY**

—◆—  
STEVE BULLOCK  
Attorney General of Montana

CHRISTIAN D. TWEETEN  
Chief Civil Counsel  
JENNIFER ANDERS  
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN B. DRAPER\*  
JEFFREY J. WECHSLER  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.  
Post Office Box 2307  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307  
(505) 982-3873  
jdraper@montand.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

July 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Article V(A) Protects Montana’s Entitle- ment Based on Pre-1950 Uses.....	3
A. Wyoming and the United States Ignore the Compact’s Protection of Montana’s Pre-1950 Entitlement.....	3
B. Wyoming and the United States Resort to Extrinsic Evidence to Contradict the Plain Language of the Compact.....	7
C. Wyoming Law Was Not Incorporated into Article V(A), Nor Would It Support the Erosion of Montana’s Pre-1950 Rights .....	11
D. Wyoming’s and the United States’ Reading of the Compact Would Create an Unworkable Interstate Relationship Contrary to the Purposes of the Com- pact.....	16
E. Focus on the Rights of Individual Water Users By Wyoming and the United States is Misplaced .....	17
F. Wyoming’s Divertible Flow Argument is Irrelevant .....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Wyoming’s Duty to Comply With Montana’s Pre-1950 Entitlement is Independent of Actions by Montana or Its Water Users.....	21
A. Montana Has Not Waived Its Exception .....	22
B. The Plain Language of the Compact Does Not Require Montana to Exhaust Intrastate Remedies .....	23
C. The Allocation is Self-Executing and Does Not Depend on Actions of Individual Users or Administration in the Downstream State.....	24
Conclusion.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 1305 S.Ct. 2295 (2010).....	8
<i>Basin Electric Power Coop. v. State Bd. of Control</i> , 578 P.2d 557 (Wyo. 1978).....	13
<i>Bower v. Big Horn Canal Ass'n</i> , 307 P.2d 593 (Wyo. 1957).....	14
<i>Fuss v. Franks</i> , 610 P.2d 17 (Wyo. 1980) .....	14
<i>Green River Development Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 660 P.2d 339 (Wyo. 1983) .....	13
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	19
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	8
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	18
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 552 U.S. 597 (2008).....	9
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953).....	18
<i>Quigly v. McIntosh</i> , 103 P.2d 1067 (Mont. 1940).....	13
<i>R.J.A., Inc. v. Water Users Ass'n of Dist. No. 6</i> , 690 P.2d 823 (Colo. 1984).....	15
<i>Rock Creek Ditch &amp; Flume Co. v. Miller</i> , 17 P.2d 1074 (Mont. 1933) .....	14
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users' Ass'n v. Kovacovich</i> , 411 P.2d 201 (Ariz. App. 1966) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy Dist. v. Shelton Farms, Inc.</i> , 529 P.2d 1321 (Colo. 1974).....	15
<i>Steed v. New Escalante Irrigation Co.</i> , 846 P.2d 1223 (Utah 1993).....	15
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983) .....	3
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	4, 18
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922).....	9

## STATUTES

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 41-3-101 .....	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 41-3-104 .....	13
Upper Colorado Compact, 63 Stat. 31 (1949).....	20
Yellowstone River Compact, 65 Stat. 663 (1951)	
Art. I(A) .....	18
Art. I(B) .....	19
Art. II(G).....	10
Art. II(H) .....	4, 7, 9
Art. V .....	2, 5, 6, 7
Art. V(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
Art. V(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
Art. V(C) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

House Rep. No. 1118, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 10, 1951) .....	16
Sen. Rep. No. 883, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. 6 (1951) .....	4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Dan Tarlock, <i>Law of Water Rights and Resources</i> (Thomson Reuters/West 2009).....	9
Joseph L. Sax, Barton H. Thompson, Jr., John D. Leshy and Robert H. Abrams, <i>Legal Control of Water Resources</i> (Thomson/West 2006).....	10, 13
Robert E. Beck & Eugene Kuntz, <i>Reallocations, Transfers, and Changes, in Waters and Water Rights</i> , at 14-54 (Robert E. Beck & Amy K. Kelley eds., 3d ed. 2009).....	13
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , No. 138 Orig., <i>Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff’s Exceptions</i> (Feb. 2009).....	18
